WIRED
GROWTH

HALF YEARLY REPORT 2020
(UN-AUDITED)

()

UNITY FOODS LIMITED

e [l Fi i e







X

~\/7

UNITY FOODS LIMITED

food for life!

Condensed Interim Financial
Statements (Un-audited)

For the Half Year
Ended December 31, 2020




]
5 ¥

Suh?ircige
ENEsS

FORTIFIED
FOR
COMPLETE

!
|

" [EEMswITAB N BT
. SIREMTGLIE REID,
o,
- e

b
—

A




o
Ky

e

UNITY FOODS LIMITED

—— food for life! ——

TABLE OF CONTENTS

03 Company Information

06 Directors’ Review Report to the Members — (English and Urdu)

16 Independent Auditor’s Review Report

17 Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Financial Position

18 Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

19 Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

20 Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Cash Flows

21 Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Notes to the Condensed Interim Unconsolidated Financial Statements

33 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

34

35 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

36 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

37 Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

39 Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements



THIS PAGE IS LEFT
INTENTIONALLY BLANK.




FORTIFIED
COMPLETE.

STRENGTH

oy
SU%EQG ploSe ks p

Oy TEN




8
.'.'f‘-‘-

UNITY FOODS LIMITED

food for life! ——

COMPANY INFORMATION

Board of Directors

Audit Committee

Human Resources &

Remuneration Committee

Chief Financial Officer

Company Secretary

External Auditor

Internal Auditor

Bankers

A erorr 2020

. Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Chairman-Non Executive
. Muhammad Farrukh Chief Executive

. Hina Safdar Non-Executive

. Muneer S. Godil Independent

. Maria Abdul Hafeez Non-Executive

. Sheikh Ali Baakza Non-Executive

. Tayyaba Rasheed Independent

. Muneer S. Godil Chairman
. Abdul Majeed Ghaziani
. Maria Abdul Hafeez

Mr. Muneer S. Godil Chairman
Mr. Muhammad Farrukh
Ms. Hina Safdar

Mr. Jalees Edhi

Syed Muhammad Tariq Nabeel Jafri

Naveed Zafar Ashfaq Jaffery & Co.
Chartered Accountants

1st Floor, Modern Motors House
Beaumont Road

Karachi

Mr. Imran Ahmed Khan

Al Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
Habib Bank Limited

Bank Al Habib Limited

MCB Bank Limited

Meezan Bank Limited

Bank Al Falah Limited

Dubai Islamic Bank Limited
Askari Bank Limited

United Bank Limited

Banklslami Pakistan Limited
Bank of Punjab

Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited
Faysal Bank Limited

JS Bank Limited

DECEMBER




Legal Advisor

Share Registrar

Registered Office

Phone No.
Fax No.
Email
Website

Business

Status of Company

Company Registration Number
National Tax Number

Contact Person

Phone No.

Email

Factories

(>
L)

\\er
UNITY FOODS LIMITED

—— food for lifel ——

Mohsin Tayebaly & Co.

1st Floor, Dime Centre,BC-4, Block-9
Kehkashan, Clifton, Karachi -75500
Phone # +92-21-111-682-529

F.D. Share Registrar (Pvt.) Ltd
17th Floor, Saima Trade Tower A,
I.I. Chundrigar Road, Karachi
Phone # +92-21-32271905-6

Unity Tower, 8-C, P.E.C.H.S.
Block-6, Karachi 75400.

+92 21 34373605-607, 34388666, 34387666
+92 21 34373608

info@unityfoods.pk

www.unityfoods.pk

Import of Oil Seeds, Solvent Extraction, Refining and Marketing
of Edible Qil and Processing of by-products

Public Listed Company (PLC)
K-0023133

0698412-6

Syed Muhammad Tarig Nabeel Jafri
+92-21-34373605-607
info@unityfoods.pk

Solvent Extraction Plant and Pellitising Mills
N-27 /B

Site Area, Kotri

District Hyderabad

Oil Refinery
Plot No. E-32
SITE Area, Karachi

Oil Refinery

A-48, (Chemical Area), Eastern Industrial Zone,
Port Qasim Authority,

Karachi

report 2020

DECEMABER




&) & i Dastek.
| m

e

L

El /DastakCooking O
LINITY FOODS LIMITED whaaw Lnityfoods.pk




oot

UNITY FOODS LIMITED

DIRECTORS’ REVIEW REPORT

On behalf of the Board of Directors we are pleased to present the Directors' Review Report for
the half year ended December 31, 2020.

Alhamdulillah, we are pleased to report that during the period your Company continued to make
significant progress in all areas including expansion and diversification of operations and sales
and earnings.

Following close of period under report, effective February 15, 2021 PSX has shifted the Company
from Vanaspati and Allied Products to Food & Personal Care Products sector.

This move is very much in line with the span of product horizon of the Company. Your Company
plans to expand its product portfolio and is looking into horizontal expansion to commence
businesses into other food items including but not restricted to rice and pulses.

In line with its tradition to be at the forefront in innovation and use of technology to enhance it's
business, we are pleased to report that your Company is in the process of adopting use of
state-of-the-art integrated business intelligence technology to efficiently manage it's supply
chain. The Company plans on using latest technology to efficiently manage and integrate its
various systems and controls, from raw material supply to delivery of finished products to the
end consumer. Implementation of such a program will be first of it's kind in Pakistan in the FMCG
sector and will result in cost savings and operational efficiencies for the Company and enhanced
visibility and added transparency for the Company's various stakeholders.

Overview

The Calendar year 2020 was testing as it presented the unprecedented challenge of two waves
of COVID-19 that adversely affected most of the businesses on domestic and global fronts.
International Palm Qil Prices followed bull market recovery at the start of FY 2020. Prices moved
upward of 600 USD CNF in July 2020 up to 760 USD in September. The rally continued on the
back of supply concerns pushing raw material prices to 9-year high north of USD 1,000 per
metric ton at close of HY FY 2021. However, due to prudent management of inventories we are
pleased to report that the management, through its relentless efforts and hard work were able
to bring the Company’s sales and profitability to a new high.

Interest rates remained stable during the last six months and there is consensus amongst
analysts that discount rate is likely to remain stable over next half of current financial year. This
will help keep financing costs low in proportion to level of operations. Increase in total interest
expense in first half is due to increase in financing requirement to finance import of raw material
to cater to the increasing sales.

Even in these testing times, your Company was able to increase its topline sales to a record level
of over PKR 29.4 billion, which is more than 160% increase as compared to corresponding period
last year and a 42% increase over preceding quarter of July-September. Company has also
continued its penetration in the retail market and has also improved its sales mix in favor of
retail/branded sales. This improving mix in favor of consumer retail will further help the
Company to improve its margins.
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The management had anticipated increased sales during last financial year with working capital
requirements expected to increase accordingly. Therefor, the Company evaluated its capital
requirements and raised additional equity capital to the tune of PKR 4,500 million through an
82.71% Right issue. The proceeds were realized in September and with this additional equity,
the Company was geared to meet its growing working capital requirements.

As on December 31, 2020, the total consolidated assets of the Company stood at PKR
40,197,245,366.

The process of proceed utilization of 2nd Right issue of the Company remained slow during the
period under report due to the fact that the second wave of COVID-19 has slowed down activity
at the manufacturers’ end. However, the Company remains committed to executing its well laid
down expansion plan and is endeavoring to meet the set timelines for the expansion.

In pursuant to its strategy, in the Oct — Dec 2020 quarter, the Company has opened LC for import
of equipment related to setting up of integrated oil refining process, which will include a
chemical refinery, a physical refinery and fractionation process. The Company is now expecting
the equipment to be delivered within the envisaged time schedule.

The Company continues to remain engaged with suppliers of various other equipment related to
margarine and shortening plant and packaging units to acquire the same in order to complete its
expansion plan and will inform the shareholders accordingly.

The overall plan relating to asset acquisition and other related activities, as per Right Issue
proceed utilization announced in February 2019 remain largely on track.

As we report, daily COVID-19 cases in Pakistan have started to come down. This reduction is
expected to accelerate due to initiation of vaccine usage. This bodes well for the Company as we
envisage increased demand from the HORECA sector as restaurants and hotels open up fully.
This will help your Company to continue to increase its sales as we go ahead.

Your Company continues to make in-roads in the market for its brands by pursuing a cost
effective marketing and advertising strategy. We will continue our advertising campaigns for
various products, especially through digital and social media with focus on increasing our market
share.

Other Investments

During the calendar year 2020 the Company acquired 36,654,176 shares of Sunridge Foods (Pvt.)
Limited comprising 69% equity stake in this Company. Sunridge Foods is an upcoming brand
name in the flour in Pakistan. In fact it is now the only nationally available flour brand in the
country. It has a 43,800 tons per annum capacity plant employing PESA Mill technology. The
flour produced by the Company commands premium due to cleanliness, long shelf life and
durability of the final consumable products. Besides, the technology also eliminates the risk of
residual stones that are part of conventional “chakki atta”.

The company intends to acquire remaining 31 % shares of Sunridge, Subject to regulatory
Compliance

During the period, Sunridge Foods has committed capital expenditure to increase the flour
milling capacity of the Company and has provided the needed working capital to maintain
optimal wheat inventory levels to allow for smooth operations of the Company and regular flow
of product to the market.
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For the half year ended December 31, 2020 Sunridge reported sales of PKR 1,066 million and net
profits of PKR 69 million. During the Year ended June 30, 2020 the sales and loss after taxation
stood at PKR 1,327 million and PKR 27 million respectively. For the quarter ended September 30,
2020 the sales and net profits were PKR 411 million and PKR 44 million respectively. Following
acquisition of controlling stake in Sunridge by the Company it is heartening to report the steady
progress in sales and profitability of Sunridge. There were issues of wheat price fluctuation
during last quarter but the management has successfully steered Sunridge into profitable zone.

State of the Company’s Affairs and a Fair Review of its Business Operations

Owing to spread of Covid-19 the expansion program of the Company slowed down during
January-June. However, with decline in disease during recent period the economic activity has
picked up and the Company expects to deploy substantial funding into Capital Expenditure. It is
heartening to note that despite severe lockdown and economic slowdown the operations of the
Company remained largely vibrant and the sales continued to grow quarter on quarter.

Changes on the Board and the Committees of the Board

During the period from July 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 and till the date of this report there
has been no change on the Board or the Committees of the Board.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company faces risks or uncertainty in primarily currency exchange rate as Company’s
operations are dependent upon import of edible oil and seeds and some other materials.
However, the Company also derives some of its revenue from exports that hedges the import
risk arising out of rupee devaluation. The management takes all possible measures to contain
and control the risk and has been successful in keeping the impact of currency movement risk on
Company’s profitability to minimum.

Credit Rating

VIS Credit Rating Company Limited has maintained entity rating A-/A-2 (A- minus/A-Two) for the
Company. The long-term rating ‘A-" signifies good credit quality, protection factors are
adequate, risk factors may vary with possible changes in the economy. The short-term rating of
‘A-2’' signifies good certainty of timely payment, liquidity factors and sound Company
fundamentals. Access to capital market is good. Risk factors are small. Outlook on the assigned
ratings is ‘stable’.

The rating was updated on November 14, 2020.

Commitments and Contingencies

There has been no major changes in commitments affecting financial position of the Company's
affairs between the balance sheet date and the date of this report.

Financial Results

Summary of financial operations of the Company for six months ended December 31, 2020 is
provided below:
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Net sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit

Selling and distribution expenses
Administrative expenses

Other operating income / (expenses)

Other income
Profit before interest and taxation

Finance cost
Profit before taxation

Taxation
Current
Deferred

Profit after taxation
Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company
Non-controlling interest

Basic and diluted earnings per share

Compliance & Certifications

Unconsolidated

29,401,164,654

(26,912,735,549)

Consolidated

29,768,990,895

(27,131,995,027)

2,488,429,105

2,636,995,868

(534,758,769)
(144,075,543)
129,988,480

(615,814,140)
(153,167,138)
124,471,631

(548,845,832)

100,081,006

(644,509,647)

102,833,746

2,039,664,279

(335,112,998)

2,095,319,967

(356,357,515)

1,704,551,281

1,738,962,452

(101,841,883)
(78,918,718)

(102,531,419)
(78,918,718)

(180,760,601)

(181,450,137)

1,523,790,680

1,557,512,315

1,536,099,308
21,413,007

1,557,512,315

1.88

The Company remains committed towards monitoring, verification and validation of highest
standards of food safety, hygiene and work environment. We are pleased to report that the
Company and its subsidiary’s certifications are under review for compliance with the required
latest Standard.

Corporate Social Responsibility

During the period the Company donated a sum of PKR 10 million under the CSR head.

Acknowledgements

Alhamdulillah, we thank our various stakeholders including the shareholders, bankers and
others in the faith imposed in the Company that helped growth over last three years with
Company expanding its business beyond edible oil and into flour and other products. Without
their support, it was not possible to achieve these successes in such a short span of time. We
look forward to this unwavering support and confidence from these stakeholders to help the
Company grow further and expand its product portfolio.
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We would also like to thank the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited, the Securities & Exchange
Commission of Pakistan and the Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited for their
continued support and cooperation towards the Company. We hope that this support would
continue in the future as well.

We also acknowledge the efforts of our dedicated and talented human resource for the hard

work they put in to help realize the outstanding operational growth. We expect continued
efforts from our employees to attain higher goals going forward.

For and on behalf of the Board,

e

Muhammad Farrukh Abdul Majeed Ghaziani
Chief Executive Chairman

Karachi
February 25, 2021
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT

A Member firm of

To the Members of Unity Foods Limited
Report on Review of Interim Financial Statements

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim statement of financial position of Unity
Foods Limited (“the Company”) as at December 31, 2020 and the related condensed interim
statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed
interim statement of changes in equity, condensed interim statement of cash flows and notes to
the condensed interim financial statements for the half year then ended (here-in-after referred
to as the “condensed interim financial statements”). Management is responsible for the
preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance
with approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial
statements based on our review.

The figures of the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and condensed interim
statement of comprehensive income for the quarters ended December 31, 2020 and December
2019 have not been reviewed, as we are required to review only the cumulative figures for the
half year ended December 31, 2020.

Scope of Review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity." A review of condensed interim financial statements consists of making inquiries,
primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to
obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects,
in accordance with approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for
interim financial reporting.

The engagement partner on the review resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Ahsan
Elahi Vohra.

Chartered Accountants
Dated : February 25, 2021
Karachi

Other 3-6, ATS Centra, 30 Wesl, Block “A” Fazal-ul-Hag Road, Blue area, islamabad, Pakistan. Ph: +82-51-286T8530-32,2822785, Fax: +92-51-2206283, E-mail: [skEnzal.com.pk
Offices | 301-Regency Plaza, M.M. Alam Road, Gulberg-11, Lahore, Pakistan.. Ph: 4924237321069, 373240053, Fax: +92-42.37324103, E-mail: Ihr@nzaj.com.pk
15t Floar, Lamsay Arcade. Dpp. Green's Bangquet Hall, Banquet Hall, Peshawar, Pakistan. Ph: +92-81-5276102, 5274995, Fax:091-5274568, E-mall: peshiiinzaj.com.pk
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Intangible assets

Long term investment
Deferred tax asset

Current assets

Stock-in-trade

Stores and spares

Trade debts

Advances, deposits and prepayments
Other receivables

Sales tax receivable

Taxation - net of provision

Short term investment

Cash and bank balances

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves
Share capital
Unappropriated profit

Non-current liabilities
Long term loans

Lease liabilities

Deferred government grant
Deferred tax liability

Current liabilities
Current portion of long term loans
Current portion of lease liabilities

Current portion of deferred government grant

Trade and other payables
Accrued mark-up

Short term borrowings
Unclaimed dividend
Sales tax payable

Contingencies and commitments
Total equity and liabilities

Note

coNOwn

10

12
13

14

15
16
17

19

20

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
5,735,564,903 3,330,924,966
113,729,539 88,807,491
10,795,272 10,912,981
366,541,770 366,541,770
- 19,150,507
6,226,631,484 3,816,337,715
9,856,975,310 5,048,540,001
81,356,783 64,470,283
14,260,385,404 7,765,666,856
241,664,074 91,306,367
77,924,118 9,753,965
12,095,267 -
2,327,717,441 1,983,954,200
5,080,092,439 -
491,615,864 163,360,179
32,429,826,700  15,127,051,851

38,656,458,184

18,943,389,566

9,940,500,000 5,440,500,000
1,860,380,503 409,190,974
11,800,880,503 5,849,690,974
191,486,116 127,888,256
106,798,628 82,789,524
5,795,325 5,974,419
59,768,211 -
363,848,280 216,652,199
176,537,431 51,023,399
29,518,090 16,765,785
20,517,983 11,136,710
14,653,674,463 8,838,121,773
116,154,608 65,799,695
11,494,591,801 3,892,256,023
735,025 747,612
- 1,195,396
26,491,729,401  12,877,046,393
38,656,458,184 18 943,389,566

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

N

Chairman
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

Half year ended Quarter ended

December 31,

December 31, December 31,

December 31,

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019
(Rupees)

Net sales 21 29,401,164,654 11,310,210,933 17,231,887,245 6,754,968,358
Cost of sales (26,912,735,549) (10,210,017,303) (15,745,647,931) (6,093,222,518)
Gross profit 2,488,429,105 1,100,193,630 1,486,239,314 661,745,840
Selling and distribution expenses (534,758,769) (354,614,377) (362,047,065) (170,511,320)
Administrative expenses (144,075,543) (106,638,481) (73,759,874) (59,038,663)
Other operating income / (expenses) 22 129,988,480 (27,989,141) 117,967,974 (20,693,828)

(548,845,832) (489,241,999) (317,838,965)  (250,243,811)
Other income 100,081,006 27,469,934 83,148,741 16,601,942
Profit before interest and taxation 2,039,664,279 638,421,565 1,251,549,090 428,103,971
Finance cost (335,112,998) (244,208,311) (188,642,612)  (136,641,597)
Profit before taxation 1,704,551,281 394,213,254 1,062,906,478 291,462,374
Taxation
Current (101,841,883) - (78,228,019) -
Deferred (78,918,718) (19,306,242) (51,686,304) (9,243,142)

(180,760,601) (19,306,242) (129,914,323) (9,243,142)
Profit after taxation 1,523,790,680 374,907,012 932,992,155 282,219,232

Restated Restated

Basic and diluted earnings per share 23 1.87 0.63 0.94 0.47

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

Chairman
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani

Chief Executive

Muhammad Farrukh

Chief Financial Officer
Jalees Edhi

HALF YEARLY2 O 2 O
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019
(Rupees)
Profit after taxation 1,523,790,680 374,907,012 932,992,155 282,219,232
Other comprehensive income - - - -
Total comprehensive income 1,523,790,680 374,907,012 932,992,155 282,219,232

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

Y 4 (|~
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Chairman Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh Jalees Edhi
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)

For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash used in operating activities

Taxes paid
Net cash used in operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of intangible assets

Short term investment

Profit received on short term investment
Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from short term borrowings - net
Proceeds from long term loan

Rental paid against right-of-use assets
Lease liabilities - net

Loan received from related party - net
Dividend paid

Finance cost paid

Proceeds from issuance of right shares

Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares

Net cash generated from financing activities

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

December 31,
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December 31,

2020 2019
------------- (Rupees)-------------
(3,609,913,828) (507,221,488)
(445,605,124) (450,262,666)
(4,055,518,952) (957,484,154)
(2,472,979,634) (216,699,201)
(1,125,673) (77,160)
(5,080,092,439) -
11,588,961 -
(7,542,608,785) (216,776,361)
6,250,850,278 1,373,519,681
196,897,978 -
(27,824,512) -
(2,117,546) -
- 81,444,071
(12,587) (54,671,517)
(270,294,538) (202,878,240)
4,500,000,000 -
(72,601,151) -
10,574,897,922 1,197,413,995
(1,023,229,815) 23,153,480
(102,132,974) (151,539,093)

(1,125,362,789) (128,385,613)

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

N

Chairman
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani

Chief Executive

Muhammad Farrukh

Chief Financial Officer
Jalees Edhi

REPORT

HALF YEARLY2 O 2 O

DECEMBER



o

UNITY FOODS LIMITED

food for life!

CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

Balance as at June 30, 2019 (audited)

Final Dividend @ 1%(i.e Rs. 0.10 per share) for the year ended June 30, 2019

Total comprehensive income for the half year ended December 31, 2019

Balance as at December 31, 2019 (un-audited)

Balance as at June 30, 2020 (audited)

Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity

Issuance of right shares

Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares

Total comprehensive income for the half year ended December 31, 2020

Balance as at December 31, 2020 (un-audited)

Share capital Unapprop.rlated Total
profit
(Rupees)
5,440,500,000 253,967,178  5,694,467,178
- (54,405,000) (54,405,000)
- 374,907,012 374,907,012
5,440,500,000 574,469,190 6,014,969,190
5,440,500,000 409,190,974 5,849,690,974
4,500,000,000 - 4,500,000,000
- (72,601,151) (72,601,151)
- 1,523,790,680 1,523,790,680
9,940,500,000 1,860,380,503 11,800,880,503

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

N

Abdul Majeed Ghaziani
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

1 THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1 Unity Foods Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated in Pakistan in 1991 as a Private Limited Company
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and subsequently converted into a
Public Limited Company on June 16, 1991. Shares of the Company are listed in Pakistan Stock Exchange since
February 01, 1994. The principal business activity of the Company has been changed from yarn manufacturing
to edible oil extraction, refining and related businesses.

1.2 Geographical locations and addresses of business units including plants of the Company are as under:

Address Purpose
Karachi
- Unity Tower, Plot No. 8-C, Block-6, P.E.C.H.S. Registered Office of the Company
- Plot No. E-32, SITE Area. Oil Refinery
- Plot No. A-48, (Chemical Area) Eastern Industrial
Zone, Port Qasim Authority. Oil Refinery

Kotri, District Hyderabad

- Plot No. N-27/B, SITE Area. Edible Oil Extraction Plant and Pelletising Mills

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements of the Company for the six months period ended
December 31, 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting
Standard (lAS)-34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and provisions issued under the Companies Act, 2017. In case
where the requirements differ, the provisions of and the directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have
been followed.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures
as required in the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with
the Company’s annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

These condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements are un-audited and are submitted to the shareholders
required by listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange vide section 237 of the Companies Act , 2017.

3 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

3.1 The preparation of these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements in conformity with approved
accounting standards require management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that affect the
application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions
and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively
commencing from the period of revision. In preparing these condensed interim unconsolidated financial
statements, the significant judgments made by the management in applying the Company’s accounting policies
and key sources of estimations and uncertainties were the same as those that were applied to the annpal
audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020. e

A eort 2020 .
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The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the
annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed
interim unconsolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual
audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective
in the current period:

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting standards are effective for accounting
periods beginning on July 01, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the
Company’s operations (although they may affect the accounting for future transactions and events) and are,
therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements.

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not
been early adopted by the Company:

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are mandatory
for the Company’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2021 but are considered not to be relevant
or to have any significant effect on the Company’s operations and are, therefore, not detailed in these condensed
interim unconsolidated financial statements.

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  emmemmeeen (Rupees)-------------
Operating fixed assets 5.1 3,179,357,407 2,733,661,828
Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 5.2 2,556,207,496 597,263,138
5,735,564,903 3,330,924,966
Operating fixed assets
Written down value (WDV) - opening 2,733,661,828 2,302,995,148
Additions during the period / year - (at cost)
- Lease hold land - 500,000
- Building 324,911,134 90,228,015
- Plant and machinery 177,134,871 438,421,543
- Furniture, fixture and office equipment 8,094,275 11,053,377
- Computer and auxiliary equipment 3,894,996 813,678
- Motor vehicles - 11,012,106
514,035,276 552,028,719
Depreciation charged during the period / year (68,339,697) (121,362,039)
Written down value (WDV) - closing 3,179,357,407 2,733,661,828
HALF YEARLY
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)

5.2 Capital work-in-progress (Cwip) e (Rupees)-------------
Opening balance 597,263,138 778,526,004
Additions during the period / year 2,436,564,073 303,577,817
Transferred to operating fixed assets during the period / year (477,619,715) (484,840,683)
Closing balance 2,556,207,496 597,263,138

6 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
Written down value (WDV) - opening 88,807,491 -
Impact of initial application of IFRS-16 - 112,057,434
Additions during the period / year 66,703,467 -
Depreciation charged during the period / year (41,781,419) (23,249,943)
Written down value (WDV) - closing 113,729,539 88,807,491

7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Cost
Opening 14,781,440 10,276,432
Additions during the period / year 1,125,673 4,505,008
Closing 15,907,113 14,781,440
Accumulated amortization
Opening (3,868,459) (1,621,992)
Amortization charged during the period / year (1,243,382) (2,246,467)
Closing (5,111,841) (3,868,459)
Written down value (WDV) - closing 10,795,272 10,912,981

LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Long term investment represents investment in Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited “the Subsidiary” which is
incorporated in Pakistan. The Company owns 69% shares (36,654,177 shares of Rs. 10/- each) of the Subsidiary.

HALF YEARLY
REPORT
DECEMBER
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10.1

11

11.1

11.2

Note
STOCK-IN-TRADE

Raw and packing materials
In hand

In transit

Traded / semi-finished goods

Work-in-process

Finished goods

TRADE DEBTS
Unsecured
Considered good

Considered doubtful

Allowance for expected credit loss

Related parties from whom trade debts are due are as under:

Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited
Unity Feeds (Private) Limited

ADVANCES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Advances - considered good

To suppliers 11.1
To employees
Security deposits 11.2
Prepayments

These advances are non-interest bearing.
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
2,418,761,958 531,096,144
5,371,441,314 3,443,996,938
7,790,203,272 3,975,093,082
1,381,939,020 68,794,256
14,311,500 54,250,306
670,521,518 950,402,357
9,856,975,310 5,048,540,001
14,260,385,404 7,765,666,856
28,713,245 16,190,457
14,289,098,649 7,781,857,313
(28,713,245) (16,190,457)
14,260,385,404 7,765,666,856
647,705,520 982,360
- 41,200,406
198,705,173 62,312,380
13,752,143 2,426,979
16,517,617 9,603,752
12,689,141 16,963,256
241,664,074 91,306,367

These security deposits pertain to utility connections and right-of-use assets.

HALF YEARLY
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12.1

13

14

14.1

15
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Note
SHORT TERM INVESTMENT - AMORTIZED COST
Term deposit receipts 12.1
This carries markup at 6.5% having maturity upto one year.
CASH AND BANK BALANCES
Bank balances - conventional banking
In saving accounts
In current accounts
Bank balances - Islamic banking
In current accounts
Cash in hand
SHARE CAPITAL
Authorized share capital
1,000,000,000 (June 30, 2020: 1,000,000,000) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10/- each
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
994,050,000 (June 30, 2020: 544,050,000) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid in cash. 14.1

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
5,080,092,439 -
85,783,084 8,796,304
75,924,430 104,274,079
161,707,514 113,070,383
327,268,689 48,717,508
2,639,661 1,572,288
491,615,864 163,360,179
10,000,000,000 10,000,000,000
9,940,500,000 5,440,500,000

During the period, the Company has issued further 450,000,000 (Four Hundred Fifty Million) ordinary shares
of the Company at Rs. 10/- per share (i.e. at par). The proportion and purpose of the Right Issue has been
disclosed in note 41 of the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30,

2020.

Note
LONG TERM LOANS

Interest based arrangement
Long term financing facility 15.1
Current portion shown under current liabilities

A eort 2020
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
368,023,547 178,911,655
(176,537,431) (51,023,399)
191,486,116 127,888,256
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The Company has obtained long term financing from Bank of Punjab under a refinance scheme for payment of
salaries and wages by the State Bank of Pakistan. It carries a flat mark-up at the rate of 1% per annum. However,
the effective interest rate is calculated as 10.40% per annum and the loan has been recognised at the present
value. The financing is secured with joint pari passu charge against current and fixed assets of the Company
amounting to Rs. 262.93 million (inclusive of 25% margin). The other terms and conditions of this loan are
similar to long term loan from JS Bank as disclosed in the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements
for the year ended June 30, 2020.

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
LEASE LIABILITIES e (Rupees)-------------
Present value of future minimum lease payments 136,316,718 99,555,309
Less: current portion shown under current liabilities (29,518,090) (16,765,785)
Non current portion 106,798,628 82,789,524
DEFERRED GOVERNMENT GRANT
Opening 17,111,129 -
Recognized during the period / year 17.2 22,249,633 17,111,129
Amortized during the period / year (13,047,454) -
Closing 26,313,308 17,111,129
Non-current portion 5,795,325 5,974,419
Current portion 20,517,983 11,136,710
26,313,308 17,111,129

As mentioned in note 16.1 of the annual audited unconsolidated financial statements for the year ended June
30, 2020, the purpose of the government grant is to facilitate the Company in making timely payments of
salaries and wages to its employees in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. The grant is conditional upon the fact
that the Company would not terminate any employee, due / owing to cash flow limitations, for a period of
three months from the date of receipt of the first tranche. The grant is being amortized at the rate of 10.40%
per annum.

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
DEFERREDTAX e (Rupees)-------------
Deferred tax asset in respect of:
Brought forward losses 92,742,842 93,068,335
Exchange loss - unrealized 1,968,479 49,584,128
Expected credit loss 8,326,841 4,695,233
Deferred tax liability in respect of:
Lease liabilities (10,570,210) 3,116,867
Accelerated tax depreciation (152,236,163) (131,314,056)
Deferred tax (liability) / asset (59,768,211) 19,150,507

report 02020
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19 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS - SECURED

19.1 Post import facilities (i.e. finance against imported merchandise and finance against trust receipt) from
conventional window of commercial banks under mark-up arrangements amounted to Rs. 5,520.35 million
(June 30, 2020: Rs. 1,524.33 million). During the period, mark-up on such arrangements ranged between 3
months KIBOR plus 1% - 1.25% (June 30, 2020: 1% - 2%) per annum for financing in local currency only and 3
months LIBOR plus 3% - 4% (June 30, 2020: 3% - 4%) per annum for financing in foreign currency.

19.2 Short term running finance available from conventional window of various commercial banks under mark-up
arrangements amounted to Rs. 1,616.98 million (June 30, 2020: Rs. 265.49 million). During the period, mark-up
on such arrangements ranged between 3 months KIBOR plus 1% - 1.25% (June 30, 2020: 1% - 2%) per annum.

19.3 Funded facilities (istisna, wakala and murabaha) available from Islamic banks amounted to Rs. 4,357.26 million
(June 30, 2020: Rs. 2,102.43 million). During the period, mark-up on such arrangements ranged between 3
months KIBOR plus 1% - 1.70% (June 30, 2020: 1.25% - 1.70%) per annum for financing in local currency only
and 3 months LIBOR plus 3% - 4% (June 30, 2020: 3% - 4%) flat per annum for financing in foreign currency.

19.4 Post import funded facilities, running finance and funded facilities under Islamic mode are secured by way of
pledge over import goods and hypothecation charge over current and fixed assets of the Company.

20 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
20.1 Contingencies

The Company has filed a petition CP No. 4090 of 2020 in the Honourable High Court of Sindh at Karachi whereby
challenging the imposition of Infrastructure Cess by the relevant Excise and Taxation Officer, Karachi at the
rate 1.25% of the value of imported goods. On directions of High Court and in consideration of allowing the
release of the consignments imported from time to time for the purpose of carriage of goods by road within
the province of Sindh, Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited has unconditionally undertaken to pay an amount
of Rs. 120 million to the Director, Excise and Taxation (Taxes Il), Karachi, Government of Sindh in case if the
Honourable High Court of Sindh at Karachi decides that the Cess imposed under the Sindh Finance Act 1994
was lawful and validly imposed. The guarantee facility from Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited carries a flat
markup of 0.1% per quarter and is secured by way of lien over 100% cash or TDR.

The status of other contingencies is the same as disclosed in the annual audited unconsolidated financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

20.2 Commitments

Commitments under letter of credit for raw materials as at December 31, 2020 amounted to Rs. 3,227.82
million (June 30, 2020: Rs. 1,443.40 million).

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019
21 NET SALES (Rupees)
Local sales 29,091,089,158 9,875,210,137 17,232,766,744 6,668,149,958
Export sales 310,075,496 1,435,000,796 - 86,818,400

29,401,164,654 11,310,210,933 1,486,239,314 6,754,968,358

22 Other operating income / (expenses)

The reversal is due to the impact of exchange gain on foreign currency transactions.
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Quarter ended
December 31, December 31,

Half year ended
December 31, December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019
23 EARNINGS PER SHARE (Rupees)
Profit after taxation 1,523,790,680 374,907,012 932,992,155 282,219,232
(Number of shares)
Restated Restated
Weighted average number of ordinary
shares outstanding 815,517,391 599,351 401 994,050,000 599,351,401
(Rupees)
Restated Restated
Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.87 0.63 0.94 0.47
December 31, December 31,
2020 2019
24 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  memmmeeemeees (Rupees)-------------
Profit before taxation 1,704,551,281 394,213,254
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation on operating fixed assets 68,339,697 58,434,484
Depreciation on right-of-use assets 41,781,419 -
Amortization on intangible assets 1,243,382 1,028,929
Amortization on deferred government grant (13,047,454) -
Exchange loss - unrealized 6,787,860 -
Expected credit loss 12,522,788 9,598,234
Profit on short term investment (88,450,898) -
Finance cost 335,112,998 244,208,311
2,068,841,073 707,483,212
Changes in working capital
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stock-in-trade (4,808,435,309) (4,430,222,129)
Stores and spares (16,886,500) (28,226,505)
Trade debts (6,507,241,336) (824,139,249)
Advances, deposits and prepayments (150,357,707) (134,465,695)
Other receivables 8,691,784 (1,172,354)
Sales tax receivable (12,095,267) (61,592,520)
(11,486,324,335) (5,479,818,452)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables 5,808,764,830 4,265,113,752
Sales tax payable (1,195,396) -
5,807,569,434 4,265,113,752

Cash used in operating activities

(3,609,913,828) (507,221,488)

24.1 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:

Cash and bank balances 491,615,864 70,238,166
Short term borrowings from bank - running finance (secured) _ (1,616,978,653) (198,623,779)

—(1,125,362,789) (128,385.613)
25  TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties comprise of the Subsidiary, associated companies, Directors of the Company, companies in
which the Company’s Directors also hold directorship, related group companies, key management personnel
and staff retirement benefit funds. All transactions with related parties are under agreed terms/ contractual
arrangements.

Transactions with related parties other than those disclosed elsewhere are as follows:
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Transactions with related parties For the half year ended
December 31, December 31,
Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction 2020 2019
------------- (Rupees)-------------
Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited Subsidiary Sales 697,705,520 -
Sales proceeds 50,982,360 -
Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Sales 50,795,674 _ 159,120,789
Sales proceeds 91,996,080 _ 293,839,935
Fehmida Amin - Mother of director Lender Loan received - 501,635,459
Loan repaid - 420,191,387
Provident fund Staff retirement benefit fund Contribution paid 11,451,612 18,917,221
Directors and executives Key management personnel Remuneration paid 22,313,841 18,880,000
Balances with related parties As at
December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction  (Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited Subsidiary Against sale of goods 647,705,520 982,360
Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Against sale of goods - 41,200,406
Provident fund Staff retirement benefit fund Against contribution
payable 2,109,058 _ 1,711,218

26 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Certain corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever considered necessary, for the
purposes of comparison and to reflect the substance of the transactions, the effect of which is immaterial.

27 GENERAL
Figures have been rounded-off to the nearest rupee unless otherwise stated.
28 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These Condensed Interim Unconsolidated financial statements were authorized for issue in the Board of
Directors meeting held on February 25, 2021.
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Chairman Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh Jalees Edhi
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2020

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Intangible assets

Long term deposits

Deferred tax asset

Current assets

Stock-in-trade

Stores and spares

Trade debts

Advances, deposits and prepayments
Other receivables

Sales tax receivable

Taxation - net of provision

Short term investment

Cash and bank balances

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves
Share capital
Unappropriated profit

Advance against future issue of shares
Non-controlling interest

Non-current liabilities
Long term loans

Lease liabilities

Staff retirement benefits
Deferred government grant
Deferred tax liability

Current liabilities

Current portion of long term loans
Current portion of lease liabilities
Current portion of deferred government grant
Trade and other payables

Accrued mark-up

Short term borrowings

Unclaimed dividend

Sales tax payable

Contract liabilities

Loan from related party

Contingencies and commitments
Total equity and liabilities

Note

Nown

11
12

13

14

15
16

17
18

15
17

19

20

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
6,507,385,919 3,616,148,758
119,498,429 95,183,633
292,110,503 292,228,212
3,286,098 3,086,098
- 19,150,507
6,922,280,949 4,025,797,208
10,548,090,572 5,362,401,409
81,356,783 64,470,283
13,735,869,958 7,812,790,409
867,876,222 95,612,739
79,036,857 10,761,361
12,095,267 -
2,341,016,309 1,995,744,026
5,080,092,439 -
529,530,010 173,183,262

33,274,964,417
40,197,245,366

15,514,963,489
19,540,760,697

9,940,500,000 5,440,500,000
1,876,577,410 412,785,010
11,817,077,410 5,853,285,010
- 12,163,324
1,479,74 39,934,537
11,878,557,150 5,905,382,871
205,596,124 143,267,826
112,760,113 89,156,414
9,480,746 7,832,183
6,882,099 7,298,709
59,768,211 -
394,487,293 247,555,132
192,938,719 57,247,103
30,275,482 17,414,776
21,970,993 12,194,400
14,815,457,796 9,170,391,607
127,256,875 66,699,516
12,719,591,801 3,981,506,023
735,025 747,612
- 1,195,395
15,974,232 4,935,451
= 75,490,811
27,924,200,923 13,387,822,694
40,197,245,366 19,540,760,697

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

Half year ended

Quarter ended

December 31,

December 31,

December 31,

December 31,

Note 2020 2019 2020 2019
(Rupees)
Net sales 21 29,768,990,895 11,310,210,933 17,188,686,804 6,754,968,358
Cost of sales (27,131,995,027) (10,210,017,303) (15,649,453,036) (6,093,222,518)
Gross profit 2,636,995,868 1,100,193,630 1,539,233,768 661,745,840
Selling and distribution expenses (615,814,140) (354,614,377) (406,740,219) (170,511,320)
Administrative expenses (153,167,138) (106,638,481) (78,231,368) (59,038,663)
Other operating income / (expenses) 22 124,471,631 (27,989,141) 115,661,516 (20,693,828)
(644,509,647) (489,241,999) (369,310,071) (250,243,811)
Other income 102,833,746 27,469,934 85,429,014 16,601,942
Profit before interest and taxation 2,095,319,967 638,421,565 1,255,352,711 428,103,971
Finance cost (356,357,515) (244,208,311) (202,639,675) (136,641,597)
Profit before taxation 1,738,962,452 394,213,254 1,052,713,036 291,462,374
Taxation
Current (102,531,419) - (78,228,019) -
Deferred (78,918,718) (19,306,242) (51,686,304) (9,243,142)
(181,450,137) (19,306,242) (129,914,323) (9,243,142)
Profit after taxation 1,557,512,315 374,907,012 922,798,713 282,219,232
Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Holding Company 1,536,099,308 374,907,012 914,999,380 282,219,232
Non-controlling interest 21,413,007 - 7,799,333 -
1,557,512,315 374,907,012 922,798,713 282,219,232
Restated Restated
Basic and diluted earnings per share 23 1.88 0.63 0.92 0.47

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Chairman
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani

Chief Executive

Muhammad Farrukh

Chief Financial Officer
Jalees Edhi
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)

For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

Profit after taxation

Other comprehensive income

Remeasurement gain on staff retirement benefits
Total comprehensive income

Total Comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Holding Company
Non-controlling interest

Half year ended

Quarter ended

December 31,

December 31,

December 31,

December 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019
(Rupees)
1,557,512,315 374,907,012 922,798,713 282,219,232
426,439 - 216,051 -
1.557,938,754 374,907,012 923,014,764 282,219,232
1,536,393,551 374,907,012 915,148,455 282,219,232
21,545,203 - 7,866,309 -
1,557,938,754 374,907,012 923,014,764 282,219,232

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

December 31, December 31,

2020 2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Note W = -——--omeeee (Rupees)-------------
Cash used in operating activities 24 (4,131,219,567) (507,221,488)
Taxes paid (447,803,702) (450,262,666)
Staff gratuity paid (757,100) -
Net cash used in operating activities (4,579,780,369) (957,484,154)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (2,969,965,924) (216,699,201)
Proceed from disposal of property, plant and equipment 3,000,000 -
Purchase of intangible assets (1,125,673) (77,160)
Short term investment (5,080,092,439) -
Profit received on short term investment 11,588,961 -
Long term deposits (200,000) -
Net cash used in investing activities (8,036,795,075) (216,776,361)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from short term borrowings - net 6,250,850,278 1,373,519,681
Proceeds from long term loan 206,679,959 -
Rentals paid against right-of-use assets (27,824,512) -
Lease liabilities - net (2,414,550) -
Loan (repaid to) / received from related party - net (75,490,811) 81,444,071
Dividend paid (12,587) (54,671,517)
Finance cost paid (281,336,610) (202,878,240)
Advance against future issue of shares. (12,163,324) -
Proceeds from issuance of right shares 4,500,000,000 -
Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares (72,601,151) -
Net cash generated from financing activities 10,485,686,692 1,197,413,995
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,130,888,752) 23,153,480
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period (181,559,891) (151,539,093)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 24.1 (2,312,448,643) (128,385,613)

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED INTERIM UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

Attributable to equity holders of the Holding Company

Share capital Unapprop'rlated Total reserves Nonjcontrollmg Total equity
profit interest
(Rupees)
Balance as at June 30, 2019 (audited) 5,440,500,000 253,967,178 5,694,467,178 - 5,694,467,178
Final dividend @ 1% (i.e. Rs. 0.10 per share) for -
the year ended June 30, 2019 - (54,405,000) (54,405,000) - (54,405,000)
Total comprehensive income for the half year
ended December 31, 2019 - 374,907,012 374,907,012 - 374,907,012
Balance as at December 31, 2019 (un-audited) 5,440,500,000 574,469,190 6,014,969,190 - 6,014,969,190
Balance as at June 30, 2020 (audited) 5,440,500,000 412,785,010 5,853,285,010 39,934,537 5,893,219,547
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity:
Issuance of right shares 4,500,000,000 - 4,500,000,000 - 4,500,000,000
Transaction cost incurred on issuance of right shares - (72,601,151) (72,601,151) - (72,601,151)
Total comprehensive income for the half year
ended December 31, 2020 - 1,536,393,551 1,536,393,551 21,545,203 1,557,938,754
Balance as at December 31, 2020 (un-audited) 9,940,500,000 1,876,577,410 11,817,077,410 61,479,740 11,878,557,150

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
For the Half Year Ended December 31, 2020

1 THE GROUP AND ITS OPERATIONS

The Group consists of Unity Foods Limited (“the Holding Company”) and its subsidiary company namely
Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited (“the Subsidiary Company”). Brief profiles of the Holding Company and the
Subsidiary are as follows:

1.1 Unity Foods Limited

Unity Foods Limited was incorporated in Pakistan in 1991 as a private limited company under the Companies
Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and subsequently converted into a Public Limited Company
on June 16, 1991. Shares of the Holding Company are listed in Pakistan Stock Exchange since February 01,
1994. The principal business activity of the Holding Company has been changed from yarn manufacturing to
edible oil extraction, refining and related businesses.

1.2 Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited
Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited was incorporated in Pakistan as a private limited company on March 16, 2015
under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017). The principal activity of the Subsidiary

Company is processing of food items.

1.3 Geographical locations and addresses of business units including plants of the Group are as under:

Address Purpose In Use of
Karachi
-Unity Tower, Plot No. 8-C, Block-6,

P.E.C.H.S. Registered Office of the Holding Company Unity Foods Limited
-Plot No. E-32, SITE Area. Qil Refinery Unity Foods Limited
-Plot No. A-48, (Chemical Area) Eastern

Industrial Zone, Port Qasim Authority. Oil Refinery Unity Foods Limited

-4th Floor, 73-C, Jami Commercial Street
No. 8, DHA Phase VII. Registered Office of the Subsidiary Company | Sunridge Foods (Private)
Limited
-C6, North West Zone, Port Qasim Authority, Pesa Flour Plant Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited
-Plot No H/14 , Phase I, Gulshan-e-
Maymar, Site Area , Super Highway. Flour Mill Plant Sunridge Foods (Private) Limited
Kotri, District Hyderabad
-Plot No. N-27/ B, SITE Area. Edible Oil Extraction Plant and Pelletizing Mills Unity Foods Imited
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months period ended December
31, 2020 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard (IAS) - 34
“Interim Financial Reporting” and provisions issued under Companies Act, 2017. In case where requirements differ,
the provisions of and the directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures as
required in the annual audited consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s
annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are un-audited and are submitted to the
shareholders as required by listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange vide section 237 of the Companies
Act, 2017.

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, JUDGEMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with approved
accounting standards require management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that affect
the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates,
assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized
prospectively commencing from the period of revision. In preparing these condensed interim consolidated
financial statements, the significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group’s accounting
policies and key sources of estimations and uncertainties were the same as those that were applied to the
annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the annual
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed interim
consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that are effective
in the current period:

Certain standards, amendments and interpretations to accounting standards are effective for accounting
periods beginning on July 01, 2020 but are considered not to be relevant or to have any significant effect on
the Group’s operations (although they may affect the accounting for future transactions and events) and are,
therefore, not detailed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not
been early adopted by the Group:

There are certain standards, amendments to the accounting standards and interpretations that are mandatory
for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 01, 2021 but are considered not to be relevant
or to have any significant effect on the Group’s operations and are, therefore, not detailed in these condensed
interim consolidated financial statements.
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT  emmmemmeeeen (Rupees)-------------
Operating fixed assets 5.1 3,698,564,652 3,005,956,547
Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) 5.2 2,808,821,267 610,192,211
6,507,385,919 3,616,148,758
5.1 Operating fixed assets
Written down value (WDV) - opening 3,005,956,547 2,302,995,148
Additions during the period / year - (at cost)
-Lease hold land 84,000,000 13,989,553
-Building 355,994,134 161,899,752
-Plant and machinery 317,911,683 619,662,707
-Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 8,213,775 20,265,868
-Computer and auxiliary equipment 5,217,278 813,678
-Motor Vehicles - 14,351,018
771,336,870 830,982,576
Disposals during the period / year - (at cost)
-Motor Vehicles (2,457,330) (2,510,100)
Depreciation charged during the period / year - net (76,271,435) (125,511,077)
Written down value (WDV) - closing 3,698,564,652 3,005,956,547
5.2 Capital work-in-progress (CWIP)
Opening balance 610,192,211 778,526,004
Additions during the period / year 2,955,271,896 317,635,514
Transferred to operating fixed assets during the period / year (756,642,840) (485,969,307)
Closing balance 2,808,821,267 610,192,211
6 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS
Written down value (WDV) - opening 95,183,633 -
Impact of initial application of IFRS-16 - 119,648,079
Additions during the period / year 66,703,467 -
Depreciation charged during the period / year (42,388,671) (24,464,446)
Written down value (WDV) - closing 119,498,429 95,183,633
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INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost
Opening

Additions during the period / year
Closing

Accumulated amortization

Opening

Amortization charged during the period / year
Closing

Written down value (WDV) - closing
Following is the detail of intangible assets:
Goodwill

Intangible assets

STOCK-IN-TRADE

Raw and packing materials

In hand

In transit

Traded / semi-finished goods

Work-in-process

Finished goods

TRADE DEBTS
Unsecured
Considered good

Considered doubtful

Allowance for expected credit loss
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
------------- (Rupees)-------------
296,096,671 10,276,432
1,125,673 285,820,239
297,222,344 296,096,671
(3,868,459) (1,621,992)
(1,243,382) (2,246,467)
(5,111,841) (3,868,459)
7.1 292,110,503 292,228,212
281,249,256 281,249,256
10,861,247 10,978,956
292,110,503 292,228,212
3,093,533,284 827,941,826
5,371,441,314 3,443,996,938
8,464,974,598 4,271,938,764
1,381,939,020 68,794,256
14,311,500 54,250,306
686,865,454 967,418,083
10,548,090,572 5,362,401,409
13,735,869,958 7,812,790,409
30,246,214 17,202,904
13,766,116,172 7,829,993,313
(30,246,214) (17,202,904)
13,735,869,958 7,812,790,409
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
10 ADVANCES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS  mmeemmemeeeee (Rupees)-------------
Advances - considered good

To suppliers 10.1 820,601,161 62,780,194
To employees 15,870,563 4,286,612
Security deposits 10.2 18,413,714 11,262,675
Prepayments 12,990,784 17,283,258
867,876,222 95,612,739

10.1 These advances are non-interest bearing and include amount paid to Related Party Unity Feeds (Private) Limited
against purchase of wheat amounting to Rs.250 million by the Subsidiary Company.

10.2 These security deposits pertain to utility connections and right-of-use assets.

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
11 SHORT TERM INVESTMENT - AMORTIZEDCOST = memmemeeeeee (Rupees)-------------
Term deposit receipts 11.1 5,080,092,439 -
11.1 This carries markup at 6.5% having maturity upto one year.
December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
12 CASH AND BANK BALANCES e (Rupees)-------------
Bank balances - conventional banking
In saving accounts 85,783,084 8,796,304
In current accounts 80,333,137 104,275,932
166,116,221 113,072,236
Bank balances - Islamic banking
In saving accounts 18,243,803 8,203
In current accounts 341,444,825 57,933,651
359,688,628 57,941,854
Cash in hand 3,725,161 2,169,172
529,530,010 173,183,262
13 SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

1,000,000,000 (June 30, 2020: 1,000,000,000) ordinary
shares of Rs. 10/- each

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

994,050,000 (June 30, 2020: 544,050,000) ordinary shares

10,000,000,000

10,000,000,000

of Rs. 10/- each fully paid in cash. 9,940,500,000 5,440,500,000
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During the period, the Holding Company has issued further 450,000,000 (Four Hundred Fifty Million) ordinary
shares of at Rs. 10/- per share (i.e. at par). The proportion and the purpose of the Right Issue has been disclosed
in note 42 of the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Advance against issue of shares pertains to the Subsidiary against future issue of shares which has been repaid
during the period.

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
LONGTERMLOANS e (Rupees)-------------
Interest based arrangement
Long term financing facility 15.1 398,534,843 198,431,917
Shariah compliant
Diminishing musharika - 2,083,012
398,534,843 200,514,929
Current portion shown under current liabilities (192,938,719) (57,247,103)
__ 205,596,124 143,267,826

The Holding Company has obtained long term financing from Bank of Punjab under a refinance scheme for
payment of salaries and wages by the State Bank of Pakistan. It carries a flat mark-up at the rate of 1% per
annum. However, the effective interest rate is calculated as 10.40% per annum and the loan has been recognized
at the present value. The financing is secured with joint pari passu charge against current and fixed assets of
the Company amounting to Rs. 262.93 million (inclusive of 25% margin). The other terms and conditions of
this loan are similar to long term loan from JS Bank as disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2020.

December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
Note (Un-audited) (Audited)
LEASE LIABILITIES e (Rupees)--------=----
Present value of future minimum lease payments 143,035,595 106,571,190
Less: current portion shown under current liabilities (30,275,482) (17,414,776)
Non current portion 112,760,113 89,156,414
DEFERRED GOVERNMENT GRANT
Opening 19,493,109 -
Recognized during the period / year 17.2 23,123,592 19,611,918
Amortized during the period / year (13,763,609) (118,809)
Closing 28,853,092 19,493,109
Non-current portion 6,882,099 7,298,709
Current portion 21,970,993 12,194,400
28,853,092 19,493,109

As mentioned in note 16.1 of the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30,
2020, the purpose of the government grant is to facilitate the Group in making timely payments of salaries and
wages to its employees in light of the COVID-19 pandemic. The grant is conditional upon the fact that the Group
would not terminate any employee, due/ owing to cash flow limitations, for a period of three months from the
date of receipt of the first tranche. The grant is being amortized at the rate of 10.40% per annum.
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December 31, June 30,
2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)
18  DEFERREDTAX e (Rupees)------=------
Deferred tax asset in respect of:
Brought forward losses 92,742,842 93,068,335
Exchange loss - unrealized 1,968,479 49,584,128
Expected credit loss 8,326,841 4,695,233
Deferred tax liability in respect of:
Lease liabilities (10,570,210) 3,116,867
Accelerated tax depreciation (152,236,163) (131,314,056)
Deferred tax (liability) / asset (59,768,211) 19,150,507

19 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS - SECURED

19.1 Post import facilities (i.e. finance against imported merchandise and finance against trust receipt) from
conventional window of commercial banks under mark-up arrangements amounted to Rs. 5,520.35 million
(June 30, 2020: Rs. 1,524.33 million). During the period, mark-up on such arrangements ranged between 3
months KIBOR plus 1% - 1.25% (June 30, 2020: 1% - 2%) per annum for financing in local currency only and 3
months LIBOR plus 3% - 4% (June 30, 2020: 3% - 4%) per annum for financing in foreign currency.

19.2 Short term running finance available from conventional window of various commercial banks and Islamic banks
under mark-up arrangements amounted to Rs. 2,841.98 million (June 30, 2020: Rs. 265.49 million). During the
period, mark-up on such arrangements ranged between 3-6 months KIBOR plus 0.91% - 1.25% (June 30, 2020:
1% - 2%) per annum.

19.3 Funded facilities (istisna, wakala and murabaha) available from Islamic banks amounted to Rs. 4,357.25 million
(June 30, 2020: Rs. 2,102.43 million). During the period, mark-up on such arrangements ranged between 3
months KIBOR plus 1% - 1.70% (June 30, 2020: 1.25% - 1.70%) per annum for financing in local currency only
and 3 months LIBOR plus 3% - 4% (June 30, 2020: 3% - 4%) flat per annum for financing in foreign currency.

19.4 Post import funded facilities, running finance and funded facilities under Islamic mode are secured by way of
pledge over import goods and hypothecation charge over current and fixed assets of the Group.

20 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
20.1 Contingencies

The Holding Company has filed a petition CP No. 4090 of 2020 in the Honourable High Court of Sindh at
Karachi whereby challenging the imposition of Infrastructure Cess by the relevant Excise and Taxation Officer,
Karachi at the rate 1.25% of the value of imported goods. On directions of High Court and in consideration of
allowing the release of the consignments imported from time to time for the purpose of carriage of goods by
road within the province of Sindh, Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited has unconditionally undertaken to pay an
amount of Rs. 120 million to the Director, Excise and Taxation (Taxes Il), Karachi, Government of Sindh in case
if the Honourable High Court of Sindh at Karachi decides that the Cess imposed under the Sindh Finance Act
1994 was lawful and validly imposed. The guarantee facility from Al-Baraka Bank (Pakistan) Limited carries a
flat markup of 0.1% per quarter and is secured by way of lien over 100% cash or TDR.

The status of other contingencies is same as disclosed in the annual audited consolidated financial statements
for the year ended June 30, 2020.
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Commitments

Commitments under letter of credit for raw materials as at December 31, 2020 amounted to Rs. 3,227.82
million (June 30, 2020: Rs. 1,443.40 million).

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019
NET SALES (Rupees)
Local sales 29,458,915,399 9,875,210,137 17,188,686,804 6,668,149,958
Export sales 310,075,496 1,435,000,796 - 86,818,400

29,768,990,895 11,310,210,933 17,188,686,804 6,754,968,358

OTHER OPERATING INCOME / (EXPENSES)

The reversal is due to the impact of exchange gain on foreign currency transactions.

Half year ended Quarter ended
December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019
EARNINGS PER SHARE (Rupees)
Profit after taxation 1,536,099,308 374,907,012 914,999,380 282,219,232

(Number of shares)

Weighted average number of ordinary Restated Restated
shares outstanding 815,517,391 599,351,401 994,050,000 599,351,401
(Rupees)
Restated Restated
Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.88 0.63 0.92 0.47
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation

Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation on operating fixed assets
Depreciation on right-of-use assets
Amortization on intangible assets
Amortization on deferred government grant
Exchange loss - unrealized

Expected credit loss

Provision for staff gratuity

Gain on disposal of operating fixed assets
Profit on short term investment

Finance cost

Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stock-in-trade

Stores and spares

Trade debts

Advances, deposits and prepayments
Other receivables

Sales tax receivable

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:
Trade and other payables

Sales tax payable

Contract liabilities

Cash used in operating activities

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:
Cash and bank balances

Short term borrowings from conventional banks - running finance (secured)

Short term borrowings from Islamic banks

December 31,

December 31,

2020 2019
------------- (Rupees)-------------
1,738,962,452 394,213,254
77,377,234 58,434,484
42,388,671 -
1,243,382 1,028,929
(13,763,609) -
6,787,860
13,043,310 -
2,832,102 -
(1,648,469) -
(88,450,898) -
356,357,515 244,208,311
2,135,129,550 697,884,978
(5,185,689,163) (4,430,222,129)
(16,886,500) (28,226,505)
(6,581,863,667) (814,541,015)
(772,263,483) (134,465,695)
8,586,441 (1,172,354)
(12,095,267) (61,592,520)
(12,560,211,639) (5,470,220,218)
6,284,019,137 4,265,113,752
(1,195,396) -
11,038,781 -
6,293,862,522 4,265,113,752
(4,131,219,567) (507,221,488)
529,530,010 70,238,166
(1,616,978,653) (198,623,779)
(1,225,000,000) -
(2,312,448,643) (128,385,613)
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TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties comprise of the Subsidiary Company, associated companies, Directors of the Holding Company,
companies in which the Holding Company’s Directors also hold directorship, related group companies, key
management personnel and staff retirement benefit funds. All transaction with related parties are under
agreed terms/ contractual arrangements.

Transactions with related parties other than those disclosed elsewhere are as follows:

Transactions with related parties

For the half year ended

December 31,

December 31,

2020 2019

Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction =~ ------------- (Rupees)-------------
Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Sales 50,795,674 159,120,789

Sale proceeds 91,996,080 293,839,935

Advances paid for

purchases 250,000,000 -
Unity Packages (Private) Limited Associated company Commission paid 1,310,596 -
Unity Enterprises (Private) Limited Associated company Loan repaid 75,490,811 -
Fehmida Amin -Mother of director Lender Loan received - 501,635,459

Loan repaid - 420,191,387
Provident fund Staff retirement benefit fund Contribution paid 11,451,612 18,917,221
Directors and executives Key management personnel Remuneration paid 22,313,841 18,880,000

As at
December 31, June 30,
Balances with related parties 2020 2020
(Un-audited) (Audited)

Related parties Nature of relationship Nature of transaction =~ ------------- (Rupees)-------------
Unity Feeds (Private) Limited Associated company Against sale of goods - 41,200,406

Against advances 250,000,000 -
Unity Enterprises (Private) Limited Associated company Against loan - 75,490,811
Unity Packages (Private) Limited Associated company Against commission

payable - 1,310,596
Provident fund Staff retirement benefit fund Against contribution

payable 2,109,058 1,711,218

HALF YEARLY2 O 2 O
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26 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Certain corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever considered necessary, for the
purposes of comparison and to reflect the substance of the transactions, the effect of which is immaterial.

27 GENERAL
Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee unless otherwise stated.
28 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue in the Board of Directors
meeting held on February 25, 2021.

Y ([
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)
Chairman Chief Executive Chief Financial Officer
Abdul Majeed Ghaziani Muhammad Farrukh Jalees Edhi
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8-C, Block-6, P.E.C.H.S., Karachi 75400, Pakistan
Phone: 03000 DASTAK | Fax: +92 21 34373608
Email: info@unityfoods.pk
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